Balances at 12/31/16 $999,817 $1,290,088 ($290,271)

Service Cost 53,656 0 53,656
Interest Cost 72,216 0 72,216
Changes of Benefit Terms 57,869 0 57,869
Changes for Experience (103,697) 0 (103,697)
Changes of Assumptions 69,447 0 69,447
Contributions – Employer 0 29,005 (29,005)
Net Investment Income 0 174,103 (174,103)
Benefit Payments, including
  Refunds of Member Contributions (14,464) (14,464) 0
Administrative Expenses   0   (6,860)   (6,860)

Net Changes   135,027   181,784   (46,757)

Balances at 12/31/17 $1,134,844 $1,471,872 ($337,028)

TOWNSHIP OF TOBYHANNA
Notes to Financial Statements

As at December 31, 2017

Page 23

Note 7: Defined Benefit Pension Plan:  (Continued):

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the Plan, calculated using the
discount rate of 6.75%, as well as what the Plan's net pension liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-
percentage-point higher than the current rate:

  Current
 1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
 (5.75%) (6.75%) (7.75%)

Plan’s Net Pension Liability ($212,694) ($337,028) ($443,109)

Schedule of Employer Contributions

 Actuarially  Contributions Contribution Covered Contributions
 Determined From  Deficiency/ Employee as a %
 Year Contribution Employer  Excess Payroll of Payroll

 2010  $48,907  $48,907  $0
 2011 $48,988  $66,515  ($17,527)
 2012  $44,358 $48,988  ($4,630)
 2013 $42,253 $48,474 ($6,221)
 2014 $32,001 $52,598 (20,597)
 2015 $33,381 $33,381 $0 $646,152 5.17%
 2016 $23,899 $26,575 ($2,676) $588,430 4.52%
 2017 $19,535 $29,005 (9,470) $680,661 4.26

Notes to Schedule

Valuation Date: Actuarially determined contribution rates are calculated as of
January 1, two to four years prior to the end of the fiscal year in which the
contributions are reported.

TOWNSHIP OF TOBYHANNA
Notes to Financial Statements

As at December 31, 2017

Page 24

Note 7: Defined Benefit Pension Plan:  (Continued):

Methods and assumptions used to determine contribution rates:

Actuarial Valuation Date: 1/1/2015
Actuarial Cost Method: Entry Age Normal
Amortization Method: Level Dollar Open
Remaining Amortization Period: 16 years
Asset Valuation Method: Smoothed value with a corridor of 80% to 120% of

market value.
Inflation: 3.00%
Salary Increases: 5.00%
Investment Rate of Return: 7.00%
Retirement Age: Normal Retirement Age
Mortality: RP2000 Table. This table does not include projected mortality
improvements.

Changes in benefit terms: None since 1/1/2015.

Investments

Investments are reported at fair value (quoted market prices).

The Plan places no limit on the amount that may be invested with any one
organization.

There were no changes in investment policies during 2017.

At December 31, 2017, the following are investments (other than U.S. Government
and U.S. Government guaranteed obligations), in any one organization, that